

**C.S. ( Comm) No. 258/19**

**17.07.2019**

**Fresh suit received. It be checked and registered.**

**Present:** Sh. Hemant Uppal, Id. Counsel for plaintiff

Perusal of the record shows that present suit does not fall within the definition of commercial case. Hence, it is treated as an ordinary suit.

Issue summons of this suit to defendant on filing PF/RC at Delhi address. Defendant no. 1 who is resident of Hong Kong be served through e-mail and Speed Post and report be awaited. Process be given dasti, as prayed. Nazarat Branch ( Nodal Officer) is directed to effect the service through e-mail ID provided by the plaintiff qua defendant.

**Put up the case for service of defendant on 05.09.2019.**

**(Savitri)  
ADJ-02, West/Delhi  
17.07.2019**