

INDOSPIRIT BARS P. LTD. Vs. RAVINDER KUMAR

28.08.2024

Present: Sh. Abhilekh Tiwari, Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Hitender Kapur along with Sh. Yatin Dhawan, Ld counsels for the defendant along with DW-1 in person.

Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for cross examination of witness on the ground that he has not received the copy of affidavit of DW-1.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that he has already supplied the copy of the affidavit of the witness/DW-1 to Ld. counsel for the plaintiff, before filing the said copy on the e-portal.

On the LDOH, hard copy of the evidence by way of affidavit of Sh. Ravindra Kumar was filed. On that day, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff has not made submissions for not receiving the copy of the affidavit of the witness/DW-1. There is no valid reason for deferring the cross-examination of the witness/DW-1. Hence, request of Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff is declined. DW-1 has been examined and cross examination of DW-1 is kept pending for appearance of main counsel of the plaintiff.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:28.08.2024

.....contd.

At 1.30 PM

Present: Sh. Sh. Girish Bhardwaj, Ld counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Hitender Kapur along with Sh. Yatin Dhawan, Ld counsels for the defendant along with DW-1 in person.

DW-1 is present for cross examination.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff requests the court to give one adjournment for cross-examination of DW-1 and also requests the court to direct the defendant to supply copy of the affidavit of the witness/DW-1.

DW-1 submits that he has to return Hong Kong on 03.09.2024, it is not possible for him to come again in the court for cross examination.

Heard.

Adjournment is allowed.

Ld counsel for the defendant is directed to supply the copy of affidavit of DW-1 to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

One last opportunity is given to the plaintiff for cross examination of DW-1.

It is made clear that no further opportunity will be given to the plaintiff for cross examination of DW-1.

Put up for DE on **30.08.2024 at 2.15 Pm.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:28.08.2024